adjustments for mortality improvements based on Scale AA.

Discount Rate—The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that County contributions will be made at the actuarially determined
contribution rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption—The chart below presents the
County’s net pension liability of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the
County’s the net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage-point lower (6.5%) or one percentage-point higher (8.5%) than the current assumption.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase

(6.5%) (7.5%) (8.5%)

Governmental Activities:

 Employer's net pension liability (asset)—ERS 4,002,980$   1,604,260$   (1,584,946)$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability of the County for the year ended December 31, 2015 were as
follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

Balances at December 31, 2014 31,047,531$   31,944,233$   (896,702)$
Charges for the year:

Service cost 946,408   -   946,408
Interest 2,337,162   -   2,337,162
Differences between expected

and actual experience (238,710)   -   (238,710)
Changes in assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   206,224   (206,224)
Contributions - member -   642,114   (642,114)
Net investment income -   155,093   (155,093)
Benefit payments, including refunds (1,535,604)   (1,535,604)   -
Administrative expenses -   (149,347)   149,347

Net changes 1,509,256   (991,706)   2,500,962

Balances at December 31, 2015 32,556,787$   30,952,527$   1,604,260$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 95.07%

- 37 -

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions—At December 31, 2015, the County reported the following liabilities for
its proportionate share of the net pension liabilities for ERS. The net pension liabilities were measured as
of December 31, 2015. The total pension liabilities used to calculate the net pension liabilities were
determined by actuarial valuations as of December 31, 2015.

Governmental
Activities